

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**IN RE: PARAGARD IUD**            )  
**PRODUCTS LIABILITY**        )  
**LITIGATION**                    )  
  )  
  )     MDL DOCKET NO. 2974  
  )     (1:20-md-02974-LMM)  
  )     This Document Relates to All Cases

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Motion to Dismiss Standard .....	8
II. The MPIC Provides Each Defendant Adequate Notice of the Claims.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Properly Specify Which Claims Apply to Which Defendants.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Incorporation of Factual Allegations Is Not Confusing.....	13
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated Plausible Claims Against Defendants. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs State Plausible Design-Defect Claims.....	16
B. Plaintiffs State Plausible Failure to Warn Claims.....	18
C. Plaintiffs State Plausible Manufacturing Defect Claims.....	20
IV. Plaintiffs Pleaded Their Fraud Claims with Specificity and Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 9(b).....	23
V. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Federal Preemption. ....	28
A. Regulatory Background.....	28
B. Preemption Law .....	31
C. Each Claim Survives Federal Preemption.....	34

1.	Defendants Failed to Carry Their Burden to Show Impossibility on Any Claim. ....	35
2.	Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Warn Claims Survive Preemption. ....	40
3.	Plaintiffs’ Design-Defect Claims Survive Preemption.....	44
4.	Plaintiffs’ Manufacturing Defect Claims Survive Preemption.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees of Cent. Fla. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 77 F. 3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 14, 18
<i>Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994) .....	18
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 48, 49
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 14
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	45
<i>Bryant v. Tech. Rsch. Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Chellman v. Saab-Scania AB</i> , 637 A.2d 148 (N.H. 1993).....	44
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 413 (2014) .....	43
<i>Crowe v. Coleman</i> , 113 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11

<i>Durham v. Bus. Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	32
<i>Evans v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5189995 (D. Haw. Aug. 31, 2020).....	39
<i>Freund v. Cellofilm Props., Inc.</i> , 432 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1981) .....	44
<i>Godelia v. Doe I</i> , 881 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	36, 38
<i>Great Am. Assurance Co. v. Goodwin</i> , 2016 WL 9454434 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Green v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4577713 (N.D. Ga. May 1, 2020) .....	22
<i>Gremo v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.N.J. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Higgins v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 12086083 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2015).....	8
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>In re Auto Body Shop Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4887882 (M.D. Fla. June 3, 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 535 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	15, 35

*In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....35

*In re Digitek Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 2433468 (S.D. W.Va. Aug. 3, 2009).....27

*In re Propulsid Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
208 F.R.D. 133 (E.D. La. 2002) .....27

*In re Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 577726 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2009) .....28

*In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
239 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. La. 2006) .....27

*In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 7864213 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2020)..... 49, 50

*In re Zimmer Nexgen Knee Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3582708 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2012) .....27

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....15

*In re: Allergan Biocell Textured Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 1050910 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2021) ..... 27, 28

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 35, 36

*King v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, Pa.*,  
2018 WL 8929811 (N.D. Ga. July 6, 2018) .....37

*Kruger v. Lely N. Am., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 493135 (D. Minn. Feb. 10, 2021).....12

*Kyle K. v. Chapman*,  
208 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 2000) .....11

*Magluta v. Samples*,  
256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12, 13

*Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.*,  
 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) .....23

*McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....43

*Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr*,  
 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....32

*Mendez v. Shah*,  
 28 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.N.J. 2014).....20

*Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... 33, 34, 35

*Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) .....21

*Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*,  
 373 F. App'x 989 (11th Cir. 2010).....22

*Mohr v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 674 N.W.2d 576 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....44

*Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....44

*Page v. Postmaster Gen. & Chief Exec. Officer of U.S. Postal Serv.*, 493 F. App'x  
 994 (11th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Pielage v. McConnell*,  
 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008) .....9

*Quiller v. Barclays Am./Credit, Inc.*,  
 727 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1984) .....36

*Rosen v. St. Jude Med., Inc.*,  
 41 F. Supp. 3d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) .....43

*SEC v. Melvin*,  
 2013 WL 12062834, (N.D. Ga. June 26, 2013) .....23

<i>Sprint Sols., Inc. v. Fils-Amie</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	11
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4948136 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	13
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	32
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Watts v. City of Port St. Lucie, Fla.</i> , 2015 WL 7736532 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2015) .....	14
<i>Weed v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 2018 WL 2100590 (N.D. Ga. May 7, 2018) .....	37
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 9, 11, 13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	passim
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 22, 45
<i>Zone 4, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 2019 WL 7833902 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2019) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)(1).....	29



21 U.S.C. § 352(j) .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 356a(c)(2) .....	50

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c).....	40, 41
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) .....	30, 47
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d) .....	30
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b) .....	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c).....	28, 29
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	3, 36, 39, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	9, 16, 35, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	2, 23
